

**COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE
AND AFFILIATES**

Consolidating Financial Statements

Year Ended June 30, 2025

(With Independent Auditors' Report Thereon)

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2025

	<u>Page</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1
CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:	
Consolidating Statements of Financial Position (With Comparative Totals at June 30, 2024)	5
Consolidating Statements of Activities (With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024)	6
Consolidating Statements of Functional Expenses (With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024)	7
Consolidating Statements of Cash Flows (With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024)	8
Notes to the Consolidating Financial Statements	9
REPORTS REQUIRED BY <i>GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS</i> - TITLE 2 U.S. <i>CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS</i> PART 200 – <i>UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS, COST PRINCIPLES, AND AUDIT REQUIREMENTS FOR FEDERAL AWARDS</i> :	
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards	26
Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards	28
Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	29
Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance	31
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs	34

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Community Care Alliance and Affiliates:

Report on the Audit of the Consolidating Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidating financial statements of Community Care Alliance and Affiliates (collectively, the Organization), which comprise the consolidating statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related consolidating statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidating financial statements.

In our opinion, based on our audit and the reports of another auditor, the consolidating financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Community Care Alliance and Affiliates as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in their consolidated net assets and their consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Also, in our opinion, the consolidating financial statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all material respects, the individual financial positions of Community Care Alliance and Affiliates other than Housing Partners for Positive Living, Inc.; Leo R. Tanguay Apartments, Inc.; Roland M. Boucher Apartments, Inc.; and Russo Street Apartments, Inc. (collectively, HUD Borrowers Corporations) (as to which we express no opinion because those statements were audited by another auditor as indicated in the following paragraph) as of June 30, 2025 and the net assets of their individual operations and their individual cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

We did not audit the financial statements of the HUD Borrowers Corporations, which statements reflect total assets and revenues constituting approximately 12% and 3%, respectively, of the related consolidated totals. Those statements were audited by another auditor whose reports have been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for the HUD Borrowers Corporations, is based solely on the reports of the other auditor.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidating Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidating Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidating financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidating financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidating financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidating financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibility for the Audit of the Consolidating Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidating financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidating financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidating financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidating financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidating financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidating financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* (CFR) Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidating financial statements.

Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidating financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the consolidating financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidating financial statements or the consolidating financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidating financial statements as a whole.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Organization's June 30, 2024 consolidating financial statements, and our report dated February 18, 2025 expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those consolidating financial statements. In our opinion, the summarized comparative financial information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidating financial statements from which it has been derived.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated March 2, 2026, on our consideration of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Kahn, Litwin, Renya & Co, Ltd.

March 2, 2026

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals at June 30, 2024)



	2025			2024
	Community Care Alliance	HUD Borrowers Corporations	Total	Total
Assets				
Current Assets:				
Cash	\$ 1,294,760	\$ 99,214	\$ 1,393,974	\$ 1,041,184
Cash held in trust, client disability income	165,656	-	165,656	176,453
Cash held in trust, tenants' security deposits	-	26,375	26,375	24,949
Accounts receivable, net	6,368,742	160,397	6,529,139	5,775,319
Employee Rentention Credit receivable	6,560,895	-	6,560,895	-
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	245,527	6,174	251,701	214,848
Total current assets	14,635,580	292,160	14,927,740	7,232,753
Investment, equity method	48,141	-	48,141	78,753
Reserve for replacement and escrows	-	515,293	515,293	498,861
Property and equipment, net	6,916,063	2,146,429	9,062,492	9,409,937
Total other assets	6,964,204	2,661,722	9,625,926	9,987,551
Total Assets	\$ 21,599,784	\$ 2,953,882	\$ 24,553,666	\$ 17,220,304
Liabilities and Net Assets				
Current Liabilities:				
Current portion of bond payable	\$ 120,000	\$ -	\$ 120,000	\$ 115,000
Current portion of long-term debt	153,745	111,431	265,176	288,971
Accounts payable	3,174,132	99,193	3,273,325	1,358,693
Accrued expenses	2,424,568	126,452	2,551,020	2,227,225
Deferred revenue	1,186,372	-	1,186,372	990,223
Client disability income accounts	165,656	-	165,656	176,453
Tenants' security deposits	-	24,030	24,030	24,302
Total current liabilities	7,224,473	361,106	7,585,579	5,180,867
Bond payable, less current portion and bond issuance cost	1,666,330	-	1,666,330	1,776,830
Long-term debt, less current portion and debt issuance cost	2,765,502	2,914,234	5,679,736	5,933,634
Note payable, Rhode Island Housing	-	178,880	178,880	164,110
Refundable grant	-	239,300	239,300	239,300
Interest rate swap	135,383	-	135,383	136,224
Total liabilities	11,791,688	3,693,520	15,485,208	13,430,965
Net Assets (Accumulated Deficit):				
Without donor restrictions:				
Undesignated	7,131,740	318,478	7,450,218	2,192,918
Board designated for strategic planning	601,253	-	601,253	601,253
Interest rate swap	(135,383)	-	(135,383)	(136,224)
Net investment in property and equipment	2,210,486	(1,058,116)	1,152,370	1,131,392
Total net assets (accumulated deficit)	9,808,096	(739,638)	9,068,458	3,789,339
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 21,599,784	\$ 2,953,882	\$ 24,553,666	\$ 17,220,304

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
Year Ended June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024)



	2025			2024
	Community Care Alliance	HUD Borrowers Corporations	Total	Total
Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions:				
Operating revenue and public support:				
Federal grants and contracts	\$ 12,278,130	\$ 1,003	\$ 12,279,133	\$ 15,681,701
State and municipal grants and contracts	6,742,416	-	6,742,416	8,214,277
United Way	310,822	-	310,822	194,601
Contributed nonfinancial assets (Note 16)	291,490	-	291,490	291,490
Rent and rent subsidies	678,860	1,786,643	2,465,503	2,218,412
Program fees	130,562	-	130,562	183,706
Third-party fees	14,194,189	-	14,194,189	10,018,120
Medicaid and medicare	7,787,295	-	7,787,295	3,492,994
Fundraising and contributions	1,190,164	-	1,190,164	2,424,135
Employee retention credit (Note 2)	5,563,577	-	5,563,577	-
Interest income	1,014,861	2,851	1,017,712	35,198
Miscellaneous income	807,277	4,040	811,317	1,078,073
Total operating revenue and public support	50,989,643	1,794,537	52,784,180	43,832,707
Program services:				
Acute services	10,344,605	-	10,344,605	8,830,662
Community support services	8,487,730	-	8,487,730	7,333,832
Child and family services	11,323,588	-	11,323,588	10,501,839
Housing services	6,268,578	1,188,631	7,457,209	8,577,701
Employment and training	2,957,647	-	2,957,647	2,652,474
Support services:				
Management and general	6,401,514	385,581	6,787,095	6,091,338
Fundraising expenses	148,028	-	148,028	145,827
Total operating expenses	45,931,690	1,574,212	47,505,902	44,133,673
Change in operating net assets without donor restrictions	5,057,953	220,325	5,278,278	(300,966)
Non-operating revenue and support:				
Change in fair value of interest rate swap	841	-	841	29,719
Change in non-operating net assets without donor restriction	841	-	841	29,719
Change in net assets without donor restrictions	5,058,794	220,325	5,279,119	(271,247)
Change in Net Assets (Accumulated Deficit)	5,058,794	220,325	5,279,119	(271,247)
Net Assets (Accumulated Deficit), beginning of year	4,749,302	(959,963)	3,789,339	4,060,586
Net Assets (Accumulated Deficit), end of year	\$ 9,808,096	\$ (739,638)	\$ 9,068,458	\$ 3,789,339

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
Year Ended June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024)



	2025												2024	
	Community Care Alliance								HUD Borrowers Corporations					
	Acute Services	Community Support Services	Child and Family Services	Housing Services	Employment and Training	Total Program	Management and General	Fundraising	Total	Housing Services	Management and General	Total	Total Expenses	Total Expenses
Salaries and fringe benefits	\$ 9,006,334	\$ 7,432,567	\$ 8,391,606	\$ 3,183,935	\$ 1,899,132	\$ 29,913,574	\$ 4,341,155	\$ 33,355	\$ 34,288,084	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 34,288,084	\$ 29,107,487
Professional service fees	388,757	334,707	766,529	298,899	292,798	2,081,690	1,244,036	2,300	3,328,026	-	-	-	3,328,026	3,138,661
Client expenses	423,190	133,369	1,539,968	2,260,787	430,114	4,787,428	51,018	95,406	4,933,852	-	-	-	4,933,852	6,972,932
Occupancy	429,544	487,518	527,963	454,516	306,821	2,206,362	629,515	1,645	2,837,522	1,188,631	385,581	1,574,212	4,411,734	4,410,700
Office expenses	96,780	99,569	97,522	70,441	28,782	393,094	135,790	15,322	544,206	-	-	-	544,206	503,893
Total expenses	\$ 10,344,605	\$ 8,487,730	\$ 11,323,588	\$ 6,268,578	\$ 2,957,647	\$ 39,382,148	\$ 6,401,514	\$ 148,028	\$ 45,931,690	\$ 1,188,631	\$ 385,581	\$ 1,574,212	\$ 47,505,902	\$ 44,133,673

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Year Ended June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024)



	2025			2024
	Community Care Alliance	HUD Borrowers Corporations	Total	Total
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:				
Change in net assets (accumulated deficit)	\$ 5,058,794	\$ 220,325	\$ 5,279,119	\$ (271,247)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets (accumulated deficit)				
to net cash provided by operating activities:				
Depreciation	550,860	166,280	717,140	668,818
Amortization of bond issuance costs	9,500	5,055	14,555	14,555
Equity in undistributed income of unconsolidated subsidiary	(289,388)	-	(289,388)	(209,267)
Credit loss expense	-	(2,125)	(2,125)	(2,125)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	8,500	-	8,500	-
Change in interest rate swap	(841)	-	(841)	(29,719)
Changes in assets and liabilities:				
Accounts receivable	(637,322)	(114,373)	(751,695)	871,013
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(36,245)	(608)	(36,853)	(142,425)
Accounts payable	1,978,908	(64,276)	1,914,632	25,966
Accrued expenses	297,025	26,770	323,795	377,692
Deferred revenue	196,149	-	196,149	(1,068,238)
Tenants' security deposits	-	(272)	(272)	2,987
Client disability income accounts	(10,797)	-	(10,797)	(79,549)
Net cash provided by operating activities	7,125,143	236,776	7,361,919	158,461
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:				
Distributions from unconsolidated subsidiary	320,000	-	320,000	320,000
Acquisition of property and equipment	(324,317)	(53,878)	(378,195)	(1,149,078)
Net cash used by investing activities	(4,317)	(53,878)	(58,195)	(829,078)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:				
Payment on bond payable	(115,000)	-	(115,000)	(110,000)
Proceeds on note payable, Rhode Island Housing	-	14,770	14,770	13,550
Repayments on long-term debt	(175,731)	(107,017)	(282,748)	(255,572)
Net cash used by financing activities	(290,731)	(92,247)	(382,978)	(352,022)
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Restricted Cash	6,830,095	90,651	6,920,746	(1,022,639)
Cash and Restricted Cash, beginning of year	1,191,216	550,231	1,741,447	2,764,086
Cash and Restricted Cash, end of year	\$ 8,021,311	\$ 640,882	\$ 8,662,193	\$ 1,741,447
Supplemental Cash Flow Information:				
Cash Paid for Interest	\$ 376,278	\$ 144,383	\$ 520,661	\$ 393,948
Non-cash Investing and Financing Activities:				
Long-term debt incurred to acquire depreciable assets	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,840,000
Reconciliation of Cash and Restricted Cash:				
Cash	\$ 1,294,760	\$ 99,214	\$ 1,393,974	\$ 1,041,184
Cash held in trust, client disability income	165,656	-	165,656	176,453
Cash held in trust, tenants' security deposits	-	26,375	26,375	24,949
Reserve for replacement and escrows	-	515,293	515,293	498,861
	\$ 1,460,416	\$ 640,882	\$ 2,101,298	\$ 1,741,447

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



1. Nature of Operations

Community Care Alliance (CCA) is a multi-service not-for-profit organization, providing counseling and professional services, as well as housing, employment, basic needs, financial stability, and peer support services to help its clients overcome challenges. CCA is accredited by the Commission on Accreditation of Rehabilitation Facilities (CARF), licensed by the RI Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities & Hospitals (BHDDH), and certified by the RI Department of Education (RIDE) and the Department of Human Services Kids Connect.

The following entities (collectively, the Affiliates) are included in the accompanying consolidating financial statements:

HUD Borrowers Corporations:

- Housing Partners for Positive Living, Inc.
- Leo R. Tanguay Apartments, Inc.
- Roland M. Boucher Apartments, Inc. (Boucher Apartments)
- Russo Street Apartments, Inc., d/b/a Albert P. Morin Apartments (RSA)

The HUD Borrowers Corporations are single-purpose, 501(c)(3), RI not-for-profit organizations sponsored by CCA. The entities own and operate affordable housing to accommodate elderly, disabled persons, and/or persons with severe and persistent mental illness. These apartment buildings are financed with amortizing Housing and Urban Development (HUD) issued mortgages or HUD capital advances through the HUD 202 & 811 programs. CCA provides supportive services to the tenants as part of these agreements. Each corporation is organized to be self-sustaining and none of the income, assets or liabilities of one corporation is shared with the other corporations or CCA.

CCA also does business using specific program names as follows:

- Robert J. Wilson House
- Mabel Anderson House
- Capitol Hill House
- Chicoine House
- Teddy Jackson House
- Tanguay Apartments
- Sutherland Apartments
- Sadwin Apartments
- Evergreen House
- Warren Manor
- Blackstone Valley Mental Health Realty Group
- Jellison House

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

This summary of significant accounting policies of CCA and the Affiliates (collectively, the Organization) is presented to assist the reader in understanding the Organization's consolidating financial statements. The consolidating financial statements and notes are representations of the Organization's management, who is responsible for their integrity and objectivity. These accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and have been consistently applied in the preparation of the consolidating financial statements.

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidating financial statements include the accounts and transactions of CCA and the Affiliates. CCA has the ability to appoint and elect the Board of Directors of each of the Affiliates. All significant intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated in consolidation.

Consolidating Financial Statement Presentation

The Organization prepares its consolidating financial statements on the accrual basis of accounting and, in accordance with authoritative guidance, reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions (Note 13).

Comparative Financial Information

The accompanying consolidating financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total, without accompanying note disclosures and certain functional expense information. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's consolidating financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024, from which the summarized information was derived.

Performance Indicator

In the accompanying consolidating statements of activities, the primary indicator of the Organization's results is change in operating net assets without donor restrictions. As such, it includes all support, revenue, and operating expenses. Transactions such as change in fair value of interest rate swap are included as a component of change in non-operating net assets without donor restrictions in the consolidating statements of activities.

Cash

For the purposes of the consolidating statements of cash flows, cash includes all cash balances and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are carried at net realizable value. Credit losses are provided for on the basis of anticipated collection losses. The estimated losses are determined from historical experience, current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts. A receivable is considered past due if the Organization has not received payment within stated terms. After all attempts to collect a receivable have failed, the receivable is written off against the allowance. The allowance for credit losses totaled \$659,700 at June 30, 2025. The Organization does not accrue interest on accounts receivable.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred. Renewals and betterments in excess of \$5,000 that materially extend the life of the assets are capitalized. Donated assets are recorded at fair value. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, which range from 3 to 39 years.

Bond and Debt Issuance Costs

Bond and debt issuance costs relate to financing fees incurred in securing a bond commitment and a long-term debt agreement, which are amortized over the life of the related debt. Bond and debt issuance costs are recorded as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of that liability. Amortization of bond and debt issuance costs is included in interest expense.

Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A fair value measurement assumes that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability occurs in the principal market for the asset or liability or, in the absence of a principal market, the most advantageous market. Valuation techniques that are consistent with the market, income or cost approach are used to measure fair value.

The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three broad levels:

Level 1 inputs are unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2 inputs (other than quoted prices included in level 1) are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 inputs are unobservable for the asset or liability and rely on management's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. The unobservable inputs are developed based on the best information available in the circumstances and may include the Organization's own data.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



The Organization reports its interest rate swap agreement at fair value on a recurring basis. The interest rate swap agreement is classified as level 2 within the fair value hierarchy.

The level 2 interest rate swap agreement is valued based upon valuation models which utilize relevant factors such as the contractual terms of the interest rate swap agreement, credit spreads for the contracting parties and interest rate curves.

Employee Retention Credit

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization recorded an Employee Retention Credit (ERC), totaling \$6,560,895, including interest, from the U.S. Government, which is included as a receivable on the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position. The ERC, provided under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (CARES Act), provided eligible employers with a refundable payroll tax credit. Of the total, \$3,336,367 was received on November 10, 2025 (with \$500,627 attributable to interest income) and \$3,224,528 was received on December 19, 2025 (with \$496,691 attributable to interest income). In total, \$997,318 was recorded as interest income.

Revenue Recognition

Grants and Contracts

The Organization recognizes revenue from cost-reimbursement grants as expenditures are incurred and revenue from other contracts when the contractual obligations have been met. From time to time, the Organization may receive funds in advance of when revenue should be recognized, which are recorded as deferred revenue on the accompanying consolidating statements of financial position.

Fees for Service and Other Sources

The Organization recognizes program fees, third-party fees and Medicare and Medicaid receipts when services to clients have been rendered.

Contributions

The Organization recognizes contributions in the fiscal year in which the contribution is made. Contributions are recorded as without or with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. However, it is the policy of the Organization to recognize contributions with donor restrictions that are both received and expended in the same year as contributions without donor restrictions.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



Contributed Nonfinancial Assets

The Organization records the value of donated facilities at fair value at the date of the donation. Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets, or (b) require specialized skills and are performed by people with those skills and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization. Volunteers also provide a variety of program services throughout the year that are not recognized as contributions in the consolidating financial statements since the recognition criteria under generally accepted accounting principles were not met.

Rent and Rent Subsidies

The Organization recognizes revenue ratably over the term of the related lease or rental agreement.

Income Taxes

CCA and Affiliates are public charities exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal Revenue Code. Management believes that the Organization and Affiliates operate in a manner consistent with their tax-exempt status at both the state and federal levels.

CCA and Affiliates annually file Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Form 990 – *Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax*, reporting various information that the IRS uses to monitor the activities of tax-exempt entities. These tax returns are subject to review by the taxing authorities generally for three years after they were filed. CCA and Affiliates currently have no tax examinations in progress.

Concentrations of Risk

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit and market risks are cash, accounts receivable, and HUD property and equipment. Management does not believe significant credit risk exists with respect to these areas.

The Organization maintains its operating accounts in several financial institutions. The balance at each institution is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to \$250,000. The Organization's cash balances exceed this limit. Cash balances in excess of \$250,000 are generally uninsured. Management is aware of this potential loss exposure and has adopted a practice of depositing funds only with highly capitalized institutions.

Based on a review of receivables and collections from payors to date and past history of collections, CCA has determined that the allowance for credit losses recorded at year end is sufficient.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



The primary assets of the HUD Borrowers Corporations are 102 apartment units in 12 different apartment complexes. Their operations are concentrated in the subsidized real estate market. In addition, they operate in a heavily regulated environment, subject to administrative directives, rules and regulations of federal regulatory agencies, specifically HUD. Such administrative directives, rules and regulations are subject to change by an act of Congress or an administrative change mandated by HUD.

Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of consolidating financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidating financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Allocation of Expenses

The consolidating financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Certain costs of the Organization benefit more than one program and/or supporting service. Accordingly, these costs have been allocated in a systematic and rational manner among the programs benefited. Allocation factors used are space, burden on IT systems and full-time employees.

Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through March 2, 2026, which is the date these consolidating financial statements were available to be issued.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



3. Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use within one year of the consolidating statement of financial position date, comprise the following:

Current financial assets:	
Cash	\$ 1,393,974
Accounts receivable, net	13,090,034
Current financial assets, at year end	<u>14,484,008</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 14,484,008</u>

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.

To help manage unanticipated liquidity needs, the Organization has a line of credit with a bank for \$1,474,000 (Note 7).

4. Investment, Equity Method

CCA has a 33.33% interest in a related party, Horizon Pharmacy, LLC (Horizon). CCA accounts for this investment under the equity method of accounting. Under this method, the initial investment was recorded at cost. Subsequently, the carrying amount of the investment is adjusted to reflect CCA's share of the net income or loss of Horizon.

CCA has adopted the nature of distribution approach for the classification of distributions received from equity method investees in the statement of cash flows. In accordance with this approach, distributions received are classified based on the nature of the investee's activity that resulted in the distribution. Returns on investments are classified as operating activities in the statement of cash flows, while returns of investment are classified as investing activities. CCA received capital distributions from Horizon of \$320,000 during the year ended June 30, 2025.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



5. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consisted of the following at June 30, 2025:

Land	\$ 1,355,885
Buildings and improvements	23,533,942
Furniture and equipment	4,927,193
Vehicles	677,656
Projects in process	46,380
	30,541,056
Less accumulated depreciation	21,478,564
Property and equipment, net	<u><u>\$ 9,062,492</u></u>

Projects in process at June 30, 2025 represent costs for building improvements not yet completed. The building improvements will begin to be depreciated in fiscal year 2026 when they are completed and placed into service.

6. Perpetual Trusts

CCA holds a beneficial interest in two separate perpetual trusts. Under the terms of the agreement, CCA has the irrevocable right to receive distributions from the trusts' earnings as determined by the trustee. Distributions are to be used by CCA to fulfill its tax-exempt purpose. The principal is retained by the trust and is held and owned by the Rhode Island Foundation (the Foundation). The funds were donated by an outside donor directly to the Foundation on behalf of CCA and the Foundation has full variance power over the perpetual trusts; therefore, the value is not recorded on the accompanying consolidating statements of financial position. CCA received approximately \$63,500 in distributions from the trusts during the year ended June 30, 2025, which have been included in fundraising and contributions income on the accompanying consolidating statements of activities.

7. Line of Credit

On May 25, 2018, CCA entered into a line of credit agreement with a bank providing for borrowings up to \$1,474,000 with interest equal to the greater of the Secure Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) or the Index Floor (Index Floor of 1.25%) plus 3.75% (8.24% at June 30, 2025). On June 13, 2025, CCA renewed its line of credit agreement with the bank through June 30, 2026. There were no borrowings against the line as of June 30, 2025.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



The line of credit agreement contains covenants regarding certain operating activities and financial statement amounts and ratios of CCA. At June 30, 2025, CCA was in violation of certain covenants; however, a waiver was received from the bank for such covenant violations.

8. Bond Payable

In June 2007, a variable rate Rhode Island Health Education Building Corporation (RIHEBC) bond was issued to finance the cost of acquisition and renovation of an office building at 800 Clinton Street, Woonsocket for the primary use as administration and clinical offices; finance the capital improvements to certain residential facilities in Providence, Johnston and Pawtucket; refinance and refund existing indebtedness and retiring existing related mortgages with respect to certain projects located in Providence, Pawtucket and Woonsocket; and pay capitalized interest and certain costs of the issuance of the bond.

Interest on the bond is payable monthly at a variable rate (2% at June 30, 2025) determined by the bank. CCA has a fixed interest rate swap of 4.241% on the bond (Note 12). The bond is due in varying installments through June 2037 and is secured by CCA's accounts receivable, certain real estate and the bank's letter of credit.

CCA secured a \$3,247,343 letter of credit with Bank of America to cover an amount up to the outstanding balance of the bonds at the time of redemption. Under the letter of credit, Bank of America is obligated to pay to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as trustee, the current principal balance and interest on the bonds up to 45 days at the maximum rate of 12% on the bonds. The original letter of credit expired on June 19, 2010 and has been renewed annually through June 18, 2026.

The bond and letter of credit agreements contain covenants regarding certain operating activities and financial statement amounts and ratios of CCA. At June 30, 2025, CCA was in violation of certain covenants; however, a waiver was received from the bank for such covenant violations.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



Scheduled maturities of bond repayment are as follows:

<u>Year Ending</u>	
2026	\$ 120,000
2027	125,000
2028	130,000
2029	135,000
2030	140,000
Thereafter	1,173,475
Total bond payable	<u>1,823,475</u>
Less unamortized bond issuance costs	<u>37,145</u>
Total bond payable, less bond issuance costs	<u><u>\$ 1,786,330</u></u>

9. Long-term Debt

Long-term debt consisted of the following at June 30, 2025:

Boucher Apartments mortgage payable to HUD, due in monthly installments of \$19,651 with interest payable at 4.05% through June 2044; insured under Section 223(f) of the National Housing Act; secured by real estate apartments located in seven multi-unit properties in Woonsocket, RI.	\$ 3,121,737
CCA mortgage payable due in monthly principal and interest installments of \$23,638 through September 29, 2033. Interest is fixed at 7.82% annually. The loan is collateralized by a lien on the property at 68 Cumberland Street, Woonsocket, RI.	2,730,171
Term note payable to a bank, due in monthly installments of \$4,913 including interest at 6.23% through April 2028, with the remaining principal due at that time. The note is secured by all CCA assets.	156,924
Mortgage payable to a bank, due in monthly installments of \$2,739 including interest payable at 4.6% through February 2026; secured by real estate at 116 Greene Street, Woonsocket, RI.	21,527

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



Term notes payable to a financing company, due in monthly installments of \$1,696 including interest payable at 2.59% through January 2026; secured by two vehicles.	10,625
Total long-term debt	6,040,984
Less current portion of long-term debt	265,176
Long-term debt, less current portion	5,775,808
Less unamortized debt issuance costs	96,072
Long-term debt, less current portion and debt issuance costs	<u>\$ 5,679,736</u>

Interest expense on long-term debt and bond payable totaled \$520,700 for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Scheduled maturities of long-term debt are as follows:

<u>Year Ending</u>	
2026	\$ 265,176
2027	246,187
2028	251,937
2029	214,004
2030	226,448
Thereafter	4,837,232
Total	<u>\$ 6,040,984</u>

The mortgage payable to HUD requires the HUD Borrowers' Corporations to make monthly deposits for taxes, insurance and replacement of project assets. The agreements also contain certain other covenants and restrictions relating to, but not limited to, transfer and disposal of property, maintenance of insurance and methods of conducting project operations. Management believes the Affiliates are in compliance with all covenants at June 30, 2025.

In addition, the mortgage provides for an escrow to be used for rehabilitation of the properties. Cash surplus, if any, is required to be deposited into a residual receipts reserve to be used for future operations of the project, with the approval of HUD.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



10. Note Payable, Rhode Island Housing

In February 1991, Boucher Apartments received \$300,000 under an agreement with BHDDH for the purpose of distributing the proceeds from bonds issued by the State of Rhode Island to fund the acquisition and renovation of housing for mentally ill adults.

Provisions of the agreement require that Boucher Apartments purchase, renovate and equip five multi-family buildings to house at least 31 mentally ill adult residents of northern Rhode Island. The agreement was amended effective March 2012, to increase the number from 31 to 48 mentally ill adult residents. The agreement also contains requirements for insurance and prohibitions against the sale, lease or other encumbrances of the properties for a period of 40 years after the beginning of the HUD mortgage.

At the end of the 40-year period described above (February 2032), Rhode Island Housing and Mortgage Finance Corporation (RIHMFC) may exercise one of the following options: (1) extend the agreement for an additional 20 years; (2) terminate the agreement and require repayment of the entire amount or lesser amounts as determined by a formula based on the current market value of the properties at the time of termination; or, (3) terminate the agreement and not require repayment of the grant funds. The agreement does not call for interest or repayment of principal except as noted above. The total amount of the note has been discounted to its present value of \$178,880 as of June 30 2025.

11. Refundable Grant

RSA received a Thresholds grant from BHDDH through RIHMFC totaling \$239,300. Under the terms of the grant agreement, RSA cannot sell, lease or encumber the property at 38 and 44 Bergin Street, Providence, RI through August 2043 without BHDDH's permission.

In August 2043, BHDDH may exercise one of the following options: (1) extend the agreement co-terminus with the HUD subsidies; (2) require repayment of the greater of the amount of the grant or 20.43% of the fair market value of the property; or (3) terminate the agreement without repayment. The agreement does not call for interest or repayment of principal except as noted herein.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



12. Interest Rate Swap

In June 2007, CCA entered into an interest rate swap contract to manage its exposure to interest rate risk associated with its variable rate bond issued by RIHEBC (Note 8). The swap was not entered into for trading or speculative purposes. As a result of the use of the swap, CCA is exposed to risk that the counterparties will fail to meet their contractual obligation. To mitigate the counterparty risk, CCA only enters into contracts with selected major financial institutions based upon their credit ratings and other factors and continually assesses the creditworthiness of counterparties. At June 30, 2025, all of the counterparties to CCA's interest rate swap had investment grade ratings. To date, all counterparties have performed in accordance with their contractual obligation.

Under the terms of this agreement, CCA pays a fixed rate, determined at inception, to a third party who in turn pays a variable rate on these respective notional principal amounts to the bondholders. The estimated fair value of the swap is recorded on the consolidating statements of financial position as a long-term liability titled Interest Rate Swap. The estimated fair value of the swap represents the estimated cost to CCA if CCA were to cancel the agreement as of June 30, 2025, which is based on option pricing models that consider risks and market factors. CCA does not intend to cancel the agreement. The swap is considered a level 2 financial instrument.

CCA had the following interest rate swap outstanding at June 30, 2025:

<u>Notional Amount</u>	<u>Termination Date</u>	<u>Interest Rate Received</u>	<u>Interest Rate Paid</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Change in Fair Value</u>
\$ 1,825,000	June 2037	Variable	4.241%	\$ (135,383)	\$ 841

13. Net Assets

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

Net assets without donor restrictions are comprised of the following:

Undesignated and Board Designated – Undesignated funds may be spent at the discretion of the President/CEO. Board designated funds are managed by the Board of Directors, and have been set aside for strategic purposes that may only be used with the approval of the Board of Directors, and for the replacement reserve.

Interest Rate Swap – The approximate unrealized loss on the interest rate swap.

Net Investment in Property and Equipment – The value of property and equipment, net of depreciation, used in the Organization's operations. This amount is offset by outstanding liabilities related to the bond and long-term debt payables.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



14. Employee Retirement Plan

CCA sponsors a retirement plan under Internal Revenue Code Section 403(b) (the Plan). The Plan covers all employees of Community Care Alliance and Newport County Community Mental Health Center, Inc. (NMC) as an affiliated employer, who have completed six months of service (1,000 hours). Employees who normally work less than 20 hours per week are eligible for salary reduction and employer matching contributions after one year of service.

CCA electively matches the sum of 100% of contributions a participant defers into the Plan up to 1% of eligible compensation and 25% of contributions a participant defers into the Plan that exceed 1% but are up to 5% of eligible compensation. The Plan also allows for CCA to make non-elective contributions at the discretion of the Board of Directors. No non-elective contributions were made during the year ended June 30, 2025 for the Plan year ended December 31, 2024. CCA contributed approximately \$211,200 to the Plan during the year ended June 30, 2025.

15. Commitments and Contingencies

The Organization had the following commitments and contingencies:

Operating Lease Commitments

CCA leases office space located in Woonsocket, Rhode Island under a non-cancellable agreement that is classified as an operating lease. Under this agreement, rent payments of \$2,120 are due monthly through June 30, 2026.

CCA leased a mobile shelter van and parking spaces that require monthly payments of approximately \$500, which expired July 6, 2025.

At June 30, 2025, approximate aggregate future minimum lease payments are as follows:

<u>Year Ending</u>	
2026	\$ 163,124
2027	40,440
Total	<u>\$ 203,564</u>

CCA leases kitchen space, parking spaces, and other equipment on a month-to-month basis with monthly rent payments totaling approximately \$25,700. The agreements may be cancelled by CCA by giving 30-days written notice to the owner.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



The total expense incurred under all operating leases and monthly rental agreements for the year ended June 30, 2025 was \$302,695. Since the lease payments are not considered material, authoritative guidance related to lease accounting has not been applied.

Medicare and Medicaid Contingencies

Laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medicaid programs are complex and subject to interpretation. Compliance with laws and regulations can be subject to future government review and interpretation as well as significant regulatory action; failure to comply with such laws and regulations can result in fines, penalties and exclusion from the Medicare and Medicaid programs.

Litigation

The Organization is, from time to time, subject to legal proceedings and claims that arise in the normal course of business. In the opinion of management, the amount of ultimate liability with respect to actions outstanding as of June 30, 2025 will not have a material adverse effect on the Organization's financial position or its result of operations.

16. Contributed Nonfinancial Assets

CCA receives donated services from a variety of unpaid volunteers assisting CCA in administrative and program services. No amounts have been recognized in the accompanying consolidating statements of activities, as the criteria for recognition of such volunteer effort under authoritative guidance has not been satisfied.

CCA occupies three BHDDH facilities under lease agreements for either minimal rent or no rent being paid by CCA. These leases can be terminated at any time and have no specified terms. CCA has estimated the fair value of the annual rent, as provided by BHDDH and based on comparable market rent, at approximately \$291,500 for the year ended June 30, 2025. The fair value of rent is included as contributed nonfinancial assets and program expenses in the consolidating statements of activities.

17. Related Party Transactions

CCA is the sponsoring organization for all of the HUD Borrowers Corporations, as such program services are provided to eligible tenants. The debt agreements of the HUD Borrowers Corporations (Note 9) are secured by the HUD Borrowers Corporations' assets. CCA is not liable nor at risk of loss relating to these agreements, except as described in Note 9.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



CCA has an arrangement with The Kent Center, a not-for-profit mental health agency, wherein CCA is co-sponsor of East Bay Residential Option, Inc., a HUD 811 Borrowers Corporation which has acquired, rehabilitated and rents 10 units of housing on Main Street in Warren, Rhode Island. CCA is an equal co-sponsor and has 50% equity potential at the end of the contract period. The project cost at the end of the renovation was approximately \$1.5 million. There are no direct guarantees of CCA to repay the debt; therefore, no assets or liabilities associated with this project are included in the accompanying consolidating financial statements at June 30, 2025.

CCA and other RI community mental health centers formed a not-for-profit management services organization, Horizon Healthcare Partners (HHP), in November 2010. The purpose of this entity is to develop new revenues and/or reduce operating expenses by coordinating or combining the efforts of CCA, CODAC, Inc. (CODAC), Galilee Mission, Inc. (Galilee Mission), NMC, Thrive Behavioral Health, Inc (Thrive), Child and Family Rhode Island and Tides Family Services.

18. Self-insurance Program

Effective January 1, 2024, CCA, with HHP, CODAC, Galilee Mission, NMC and Thrive, has a self-insurance plan covering medical benefits for substantially all of its full-time employees. CCA limits its losses through the use of stop-loss policies from re-insurers. Specific individual losses for claims are limited to \$150,000 per year. CCA's aggregate annual loss limitation is based on a formula that considers, among other things, the total number of employees, but cannot be more than approximately \$1,992,000 based on the number of employees at November 30, 2024. For the year ended June 30, 2025, CCA incurred approximately \$1,913,800 in claims and administrative fees for this program.

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE

Reports Required by
Government Auditing Standards -
Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations*
Part 200 – *Uniform Administrative*
Requirements, Cost Principles,
and Audit Requirement for Federal Awards

Year Ended June 30, 2025

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



FEDERAL GRANTOR/PASS-THROUGH GRANTOR/PROGRAM TITLE	ASSISTANCE LISTING NUMBER	AWARD NUMBER	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES
<u>U.S. Department of Agriculture</u>			
<i>Direct Funding</i>			
<i>SNAP Cluster</i>			
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program	10.551	N/A	\$ 15,277
Total U.S. Department of Agriculture			<u>15,277</u>
<u>U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development</u>			
<i>Direct Funding</i>			
Continuum of Care Program	14.267	RI0089L1T002306	43,914
Continuum of Care Program	14.267	RI0078L1T002207	695
Continuum of Care Program	14.267	RI0078L1T002308	147,148
			<u>191,757</u>
<i>Passed through the Rhode Island Housing and Mortgage Finance Corporation</i>			
Continuum of Care Program	14.267	N/A	58,257
Total U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development			<u>265,291</u>
<u>U.S. Department of Justice</u>			
<i>Passed through the Rhode Island Public Safety Grant Administration Office</i>			
Crime Victim Assistance	16.575	VOCA	13,944
Total U.S. Department of Justice			<u>13,944</u>
<u>U.S. Department of Labor</u>			
<i>Passed through the Workforce Partnership of Greater Rhode Island</i>			
<i>WIOA Cluster</i>			
WIOA Youth Activities	17.259	GRI_WIOA_2024	169,107
Total U.S. Department of Labor			<u>169,107</u>
<u>U.S. Department of Treasury</u>			
<i>Direct Funding</i>			
Volunteer Income Tax Assistance (VITA) Grant Program	21.009	24VITA0123	144,774
Volunteer Income Tax Assistance (VITA) Grant Program	21.009	25VITA0093	72,613
			<u>217,387</u>
<i>Passed through the City of Providence</i>			
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds	21.027	292 Elmwood LGBTQ Shelter	159,595
<i>Passed through the State of Rhode Island Office of Housing and Community Development</i>			
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds	21.027	FY23-CCA.SFRF.HIP-SureStay	2,901,474
<i>Passed through the City of Woonsocket</i>			
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds	21.027	Woonsocket Winter Shelter	256,545
<i>Passed through the City of Pawtucket</i>			
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds	21.027	N/A	11,267
			<u>3,328,881</u>
Total U.S. Department of Treasury			<u>3,546,268</u>
<u>U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</u>			
<i>477 Cluster</i>			
<i>Passed through the State of Rhode Island Office of Housing and Community Development</i>			
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families	93.558	Project Opportunity	\$ 53,471
<i>Passed through the State of Rhode Island Department of Human Services</i>			
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families	93.558	CCAH 25-01	19,557
			<u>73,028</u>
Community Services Block Grants	93.569	CSBG 24-05	146,981
Community Services Block Grants	93.569	CSBG 25-05	306,977
			<u>453,958</u>
<i>Passed through the State of Rhode Island Office of Housing and Community Development</i>			

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



FEDERAL GRANTOR/PASS-THROUGH GRANTOR/PROGRAM TITLE	ASSISTANCE LISTING NUMBER	AWARD NUMBER	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES
Social Services Block Grant	93.667	Title XX	10,015
<i>Direct Funding</i>			
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Projects of Regional and National Significance	93.243	5H79TI083708-02	421,928
Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinics	93.696	1H79SM088928-01	576,106
Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinics	93.696	5H79SM088928-02	575,399
			<u>1,151,505</u>
<i>Passed through the State of Rhode Island Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities, and Hospitals</i>			
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Projects of Regional and National Significance	93.243	RISEN2025076-00003	16,248
Opioid STR	93.788	SOR-2022	136,122
Opioid STR	93.788	Emergency Respite Services	87,291
Opioid STR	93.788	Recovery Housing	34,424
			<u>257,837</u>
Block Grants for Community Mental Health Services	93.958	Mobile Treatment - SOR	21,202
Block Grants for Community Mental Health Services	93.958	Healthy Transitions	16,811
			<u>38,013</u>
Block Grants for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse	93.959	Jellison House	37,487
Block Grants for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse	93.959	Wilson House	51,218
			<u>88,705</u>
<i>Passed through the State of Rhode Island Department of Human Services</i>			
Low-Income Home Energy Assistance	93.568	LI-HEAP 24-05	158,652
Low-Income Home Energy Assistance	93.568	LI-HEAP 25-05	1,081,945
			<u>1,240,597</u>
<i>Passed through the State of Rhode Island Department of Health</i>			
Special Education-Grants for Infants and Families/ Immunization Cooperative Agreements/Child Abuse and Neglect State Grants/Temporary Assistance for Needy Families	84.181/93.268 /93.669/ 93.558	First Connection	24,414
Injury Prevention and Control Research and State and Community Based Programs	93.136	Harm Reduction	362,255
Maternal, Infant and Early Childhood Home Visiting Program	93.870	Home Visiting RFP #2022RIDOH006	67,486
Block Grants for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse	93.959	First Connection - SOR	3,266
<i>Passed through Horizon Healthcare Partners</i>			
Opioid STR	93.788	BH Link SOR Grant	925,218
Block Grants for Community Mental Health Services/Block Grants for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse	93.958/93.959	BH Link MH/SA Block Grant	1,612,508
Block Grants for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse	93.959	BH Link 988 Grant	1,485,039
Total U.S. Department of Health and Human Services			<u>8,232,020</u>
<u>U.S. Department of Homeland Security</u>			
<i>Direct Funding</i>			
Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program	97.024	735400-044	51,500
Total U.S. Department of Homeland Security			<u>51,500</u>
TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS			<u>\$ 12,278,130</u>

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE
NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
Year Ended June 30, 2025



1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the federal grant activity of Community Care Alliance (CCA) under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2025. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200 - *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*. Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of CCA, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, change in net assets, or cash flows of Community Care Alliance.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in 2 CFR, Part 230, *Cost Principles for Non-profit Organizations*, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

Pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented where available.

For cost reimbursement awards, revenues are recognized to the extent of expenditures. Expenditures have been recognized to the extent the related obligation was incurred within the applicable grant period and liquidated within 90 days after the end of the grant period.

3. Indirect Cost Rate

CCA has a federally approved indirect cost rate agreement and therefore, is not subject to the de minimis cost rate under the Uniform Guidance.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS**

To the Board of Directors of
Community Care Alliance:

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidating financial statements of Community Care Alliance (CCA) (a not-for-profit organization) and Affiliates (collectively, the Organization), which comprise the consolidating statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related consolidating statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidating financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 2, 2026.

The financial statements of Housing Partners for Positive Living, Inc.; Leo R. Tanguay Apartments, Inc.; Roland M. Boucher Apartments, Inc.; and Russo Street Apartments, Inc. (CCA's Affiliates), were audited by another auditor in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, and accordingly, this report does not include reporting on internal control over financial reporting or instances of reportable noncompliance associated with Housing Partners for Positive Living, Inc.; Leo R. Tanguay Apartments, Inc.; Roland M. Boucher Apartments, Inc.; and Russo Street Apartments, Inc.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audits of the consolidating financial statements, we considered the Organization's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the consolidating financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Organization's consolidating financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of the internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization's consolidating financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of consolidating financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

March 2, 2026

Kahn, Litwin, Renya & Co, Ltd.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH
MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE AS
REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE**

To the Board of Directors of
Community Care Alliance:

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Community Care Alliance's (a not-for-profit organization) (CCA) compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the *OMB Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on each of CCA's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. CCA's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, CCA complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of CCA and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of CCA's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to CCA's federal programs.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on CCA's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intention, omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about CCA's compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding CCA's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.
- Obtain an understanding of CCA's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of CCA's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

Report on Internal Control over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A *material weakness in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.

A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that have not been identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Kahn, Litwin, Renza & Co, Ltd.

March 2, 2026

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
Year Ended June 30, 2025

SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITORS' RESULTS

Financial Statements

Type of auditors' report issued: *unmodified*

Internal control over financial reporting:

- Material weaknesses identified? ☐ yes ☒ no
- Significant deficiencies identified that are not considered to be material weaknesses? ☐ yes ☒ none reported
- Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? ☐ yes ☒ no

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs:

- Material weaknesses identified? ☐ yes ☒ no
- Significant deficiencies identified that are not considered to be material weaknesses? ☐ yes ☒ none reported

Type of auditors' report issued on compliance for major programs: *unmodified*

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR Section 200.516(a)? ☐ yes ☒ no

Identification of major programs:

<u>Assistance Listing Number</u>	<u>Name of Federal Program or Cluster</u>
93.568	<i>Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program</i>
93.569	<i>Community Services Block Grants</i>
93.696	<i>Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinics</i>

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs: \$750,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee ☒ yes ☐ no

COMMUNITY CARE ALLIANCE
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED)
Year Ended June 30, 2025



SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS

None noted.

SECTION III - FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

None noted.